## BY ALDS. JOHNSON, HAMILTON, ZAMARRIPA, COGGS, LEWIS, SPIKER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, RAINEY, DODD, STAMPER

Resolution congratulating Paul Yehle on his retirement from the Common Council - City Clerk's Office, City Records Center

WHEREAS,

## PAUL YEHLE

retired on October 29, 2021 as a Document Technician in the Common Council – City Clerk's Office after nearly 31 years of dedicated service to the City of Milwaukee; and

**WHEREAS,** Paul Yehle joined City Service as a Microfilm Clerk in November 1990, at which time the City Records Center was administered by the Department of Administration Information Systems division; and

WHEREAS, Paul has served under many job titles, including Microfilm Clerk, Mailroom Processor, and Document Technician, in four transitions between City Records Center, Milwaukee Printing and Records, Document Services Section, and the Municipal Research Center; and

**WHEREAS,** Paul has shown himself adaptable to and adept as new job requirements and duties as results of these operational changes, including offset printing presses, large format scanners, and mail meters; and

**WHEREAS,** Paul has been a fount of knowledge and expertise in the City Records Center for printing and bindery services, mail metering and mailroom operations, and is always ready to brighten the day of City employees collecting or dropping off mail with a kind word (or many more); and

WHEREAS, Paul has metered and/or processed at least 13,594,465 pieces of City Mail since 2006 and scanned at least 200,392 pages of building plans, BOZA drawings, and other oversized material since 2012; and

**WHEREAS,** Paul has established himself in the unofficial position of City Records MacGyver in his ability to troubleshoot and/or fix nearly every small maintenance issue in the City Records Center; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Paul Yehle on his retirement from the Common Council - City Clerk's Office, City Records Center, and wishes for him a future of health and happiness; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** that a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Paul Yehle, an outstanding employee.

Introduced by Common Council members Cavalier Johnson, Ashanti Hamilton, JoCasta Zamarripa, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 2, 2021.